judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that
are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Refer to Appendix E of this management’s discussion and analysis for additional
information on our critical accounting estimates and judgments.

Additional Information
Basis of Presentation
In the first quarter of 2020, the company re-assessed its methodology for allocating costs to its business segments and adjusted its
allocations, in connection with the repositioning of its businesses in 2019 after the separation of Refinitiv. The company adjusted its prior-
period segment amounts to reflect the current presentation. The 2019 segment amounts were also adjusted to reflect the transfer of
certain revenues among the segments to where they are better aligned. These changes impacted the 2019 financial results of the
segments, but did not change the consolidated 2019 financial results. The table below summarizes the changes:

  Three months ended December 31, 2019   Year ended December 31, 2019

(millions of U.S. dollars)
As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Revised

As
Reported  Adjustments

As
Revised

Revenues

Legal Professionals   617   4   621   2,419   14   2,433
Corporates   331   (3)   328   1,321   (13)   1,308
Tax & Accounting Professionals   274   -   274   844   (1)   843
Reuters News   164   -   164   630   -   630
Global Print   196   -   196   693   -   693
Eliminations /Rounding   1   (1)   -   (1)   -   (1)
Total revenues   1,583   -   1,583

   5,906   -   5,906

Adjusted EBITDA

Legal Professionals   215   -   215   901   (6)   895
Corporates   103   (5)   98   433   (21)   412
Tax & Accounting Professionals   135   (1)   134   323   (5)   318
Reuters News   4   6   10   35   33   68
Global Print   77   -   77   295   (1)   294
Corporate costs   (138)   -   (138)

   (494)   -   (494)

Total adjusted EBITDA   396   -   396

   1,493   -   1,493

Page 69

Table of Contents

Thomson Reuters Annual Report 2020

Disclosure Controls and Procedures
Our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, after evaluating the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in applicable U.S. and Canadian securities law) as of the end of the period covered by this management’s discussion and
analysis, have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective to ensure that all information that we are required to

[…]

modified by the revaluation of financial assets and financial liabilities (including derivative instruments) at fair value.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires
management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving more judgment or complexity, or
areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in note 2.

In the first quarter of 2020, the Company re-assessed its methodology for allocating costs to its business segments and adjusted its
allocations, in connection with the repositioning of its businesses in 2019 after the separation of Refinitiv. The Company adjusted its prior-
period segment amounts to reflect the current presentation. The 2019 segment amounts were also adjusted to reflect the transfer of
certain revenues among the segments to where they are better aligned. These changes impacted the 2019 financial results of the
segments, but did not change the consolidated 2019 financial results. The table below summarizes the changes:

 Year ended December 31, 2019

As Reported Adjustments As Revised
Revenues

Legal Professionals 2,419 14 2,433
Corporates 1,321 (13) 1,308
Tax & Accounting Professionals 844 (1) 843
Reuters News 630 - 630
Global Print 693 - 693
Eliminations/Rounding (1) - (1)
Total revenues 5,906 - 5,906
Adjusted EBITDA

Legal Professionals 901 (6) 895
Corporates 433 (21) 412
Tax & Accounting Professionals 323 (5) 318
Reuters News 35 33 68
Global Print 295 (1) 294
Corporate costs (494) - (494)
Total adjusted EBITDA 1,493 - 1,493

Page 107

Table of Contents

Thomson Reuters Annual Report 2020

References to “$” are to U.S. dollars, references to “C$” are to Canadian dollars, references to “£” are to British pounds sterling and
references to “€” are to Euros.

Changes in accounting policies
Effective January 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16, Leases (“IFRS 16”), which introduced a single lease accounting model that
eliminated the distinction between operating and finance leases for lessees. IFRS 16 was adopted using the modified retrospective
method. Under this approach, the cumulative effect of adoption of $11 million was recorded as an adjustment to retained earnings at